

GAHC010036182019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MFA/142/2019**

UNION OF INDIA  
REP. BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, NORTH EAST FRONTIER RAILWAY,  
GUWAHATI, MALIGAON, PIN- 781011, ASSAM.

VERSUS

M/S. NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD.,  
REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A, G.S. ROAD, CHRISTIAN BASTI, GUWAHATI-  
781005 AND MARKETING AND BD OFFICE AT NEDFI HOUSE, 4TH FLOOR,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781005.

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B SARMAH**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K P MAHESWARI**

Linked Case : MFA/82/2019

M/S. NUMALIGARH REFINERY LTD.

REPRESENTED BY DIGANTA KR. BORA  
CHIEF MANAGER (LOGISTICS)  
REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A  
G.S. ROAD  
CHRISTIAN BASTI  
GUWAHATI-5  
AND MARKETING AND BD OFFICE AT NEDFI HOUSE  
4TH FLOOR  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-5  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA  
REP. BY THE GENERAL MANAGER  
N.F. RAILWAY  
MALIGAON  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781011

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K P MAHESWARI  
Advocate for : SC  
NF RLY appearing for UNION OF INDIA

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.07.2024**

Heard Ms. U. Chakraborty, learned Senior Counsel for the Railways. Also heard Ms. M. Sharma, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent.

Ms. U. Chakraborty, learned Senior Counsel has submitted written argument and she prays for some time to place some judgments passed by this Court as well as by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Ms. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent submits that this is an old pending matter therefore, no further chance should be given to the appellant.

After hearing learned counsel for both the sides, this Court has decided to provide Ms. Chakraborty a chance to submit judgments as prayed for.

List this matter on 27<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 as part heard hearing along with MFA/82/2019.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**